
Council Meeting Date: January 8, 2019  5-1 

 

 

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY 

TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

 

To:   Honorable Mayor and Town Council  Date: January 8, 2019 
 
From:  Brad Miller, Town Engineer   Item No:  5 
 Engineering Departmant 
 
Subject: ACCEPTANCE OF WORK FO PAVING 18-19- PROJECT NO. 2018-04 
 

T.M.  Approval:_____________________  Budgeted Item:  Yes   No  N/A 

 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

That the Town Council: 
 
1. Accept the work completed as part of the Paving 18-19 Project No. 2018-04 for a total 

contract cost of $1,957,089.42 
2. Direct the Town Clerk to file the Notice of Completion for the contract work. 
3. Direct the Finance Director to release the retained funds 30 days after the Notice of 

Completion has been filed, provided no claims are filed against the contractor. 
 
SUMMARY: 

On August 14, 2018, the Town awarded a contract to VSS International, Inc. for the 

Paving 18-19 - Project No. 2018-04. The Project consisted of providing necessary labor, 

equipment, and materials for the application of chip seal, cape seal, and microsurfacing 

on various streets within the Town of Apple Valley.  A change order was issued to add 

additional local areas considered a priority by engineering staff, and a second change 

order was issued adding segments along VVTA route 41. 

 
FISCAL IMPACT: 

The final construction costs for the project, under VSS International’s contract, is 

$1,957,089.42, and the project was completed within budget. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Project Map 
2. Notice of Completion 

 
 



   

Council Meeting Date: January 8, 2019  5-2 

Project Map 
 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: January 8, 2019  5-3 

Notice of Completion  

 
 



   

Council Meeting Date: January 8, 2019  5-4 

 


